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Community Forum BASH Building Project – April 16, 2014 

Questions and Responses 

 

Question 

Question regarding the financing of the project.  I know that there have been plans that I have 

seen prior and I was wondering, since the project costs have increased since I saw them, what 

does that look like? 

Response 

Great question. As you know our buildings are very classic.  We have not done a whole lot of 

work on those over the years. 1992 is when we last worked on the senior high project. We did 

this building in 1996.  In 1998 we did the renovations to Gilbertsville and Washington.  The only 

project that we’ve really done this century is the upgrade to Junior High East.   So from a 

financial standpoint, our debt load that we have right now is starting to disappear. In about four 

to five years our debt load will be way down because we will have paid off the previous bonds 

for those projects I just mentioned.  So our intent is to use the millage that’s built into the tax rate 

right now, that’s going to be available because of us paying off that debt and we are going to use 

that to pay for this $61 million project. So there will be a very minimal tax affect.  The total of 

the four projects that we were looking at are a total of about $114 million dollars.  As Dr. Faidley 

had said, the Board approved and submitted Plancon applications for all four of those projects;  

they are optional, but they are in the pipeline for Plancon to get reimbursement. So based on the 

needs, when the projected 600 students show up in the next 10 years that will be a decision the 

board will have to make.  Do we do one of the projects, two of the projects, three, or do we need 

all four?  At that point we will have to evaluate where we are as far as the financing goes; but we 

are in a very enviable position as far as where our debt service is right now. Where it’s going to 

be in the next four, to five, to six years as far as when that debt goes away; we will be talking on 

April 29th about the financing of this project and we are looking at doing 2 pieces of $31 million 

first year, $30 million next year so we can have the money available as the bills come due for 

these projects as the contactors get started next March. 

Question 

April 29.  Is that a Finance Committee Meeting that you are going to be talking about it? 

Response 

That is a Finance Committee Meeting.  We will have Public Financial Management, our 

financial advisor, there making a presentation on how we are going to finance this project. 
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If I could make one additional comment and draw your attention to, in your packet where the 

dollar figures are; a couple of comments about the overall project and the cost. 

It is important to mention that $33 million of the cost of this $61 million is work to upgrade 

much needed mechanical, electrical and plumbing within that high school facility.  As Mr. 

Szablowski has said, it’s been quite a few years since we addressed any of the infrastructure 

needs in our district so it is much needed.  I also wanted to draw your attention to the project 

contingency line in PennDot costs.  We have in that line item, $4.1 million and in the 1920-

1930’s building contingency we have set aside $1.8 million.  It is not our intent to use those 

contingencies unless we absolutely have to due to unforeseen situations. Now, we will use some 

of the $4.1 million to deal with the PA Department of Transportation requirements that they have 

for us to do, but our intent is to deliver this project and return those contingencies back into the 

budget.  So our intent is to not spend the full $61 million on this redesign. 

Question 

I’d like to address the traffic study and extension of Monroe Street.  I think I have you all beat 

here tonight since I’m a resident of Boyertown since 1938.  I know where the problem 

intersections are, I’ve lived with them.  And what you intend to do is release bus traffic out 

into three intersections that are not good now.  Releasing bus traffic into it is not going to help 

the situation.  I also wonder how the buses are going to leave Monroe Street into Montgomery 

Avenue.  Maybe you’ve addressed that with the widening of Montgomery Avenue but buses 

need an awful long radius to make a turn without getting into the other lane of traffic.  I 

wonder if you have really addressed or asked the bus drivers for their input.  I do not think 

that the intersections that these buses are going to go in to; Montgomery Avenue and North 

Reading Avenue, Montgomery Avenue and County Line and the worst one of all, Montgomery 

Avenue and East Philadelphia Avenue that is certainly not a good indication that that’s going 

to be safe in any way and means. 

Response 

I think I can address a little bit of your question but I’m not sure if you’ve had the opportunity to 

peruse the traffic study that was conducted.  It is on our website and if you’re not an internet user 

certainly, if you will see me afterward, I can make sure you can get a hard copy of that if you 

need that as well.  We conducted; our Traffic Engineer conducted, at the request of the 

Boyertown Borough and Colebrookdale Township, traffic engineering studies at 14 intersections 

between the Borough and the Township.  The results of those studies from the Traffic Engineer 

indicated at the times that we are utilizing to bring traffic into the school and out of the school; 

that those time periods that we studied, do not significantly increase the traffic patterns on any of 

those intersections.  The Monroe Street extension I can speak a little bit to that because that is a 

key component, as Mr. Clough said earlier, of our safety design.  Currently all of the traffic that 

exits at our high school campus currently exits into the Borough.  Part of our conversations with 
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the Borough Council and Borough Planning Commission is they are very adamant that we do 

something to alleviate some of that congestion.  So our design is intended to do a couple of 

things.  Number 1 is to alleviate some of the traffic that goes back into the Borough; to create an 

opportunity with the Monroe Street extension to have a gated road that we can control the traffic 

patterns and how the traffic accesses and exits our campus.  Being a long standing citizen of our 

community you’ve realized, and probably been to football games over the years, and you 

probably know what a nightmare it is to try to exit a large group of parkers from that facility.  So 

we’re hopeful that the information that we have submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of 

Transportation with the widening of Montgomery Avenue; because I think that’s one of your 

concerns, we have actually extended the length of the turn lanes on Montgomery Avenue.  We 

want to make sure that we can fit more buses in that turn lane so that we are not blocking traffic 

on that road and the thoroughfare.  We are anticipating to be able to release half of our buses into 

the Borough and half of our buses into Montgomery Avenue and again those are at controlled 

times, and once those exits occur we will close those gates so that there isn’t any additional 

traffic coming out of that Monroe Street extension.  The goal of the extension is, as has been 

communicated, to assist us with trying to create a smoother transition and a safer exit and 

entrance into our campus. 

Question 

While I realize the Borough is trying to get rid of a lot of their traffic, which they do have a lot, 

but with holding up traffic in two directions and ushering the buses out you have congestion 

for about 10 minutes and then it’s gone.  This way, you’re gonna put them out into three 

different ways and I’m wondering how many buses will be discharged at once because any of 

those intersections, if you have more than one bus, I know, you’re gonna have traffic jams. 

There’s no doubt about it. 

Response 

Based on what our Traffic Engineer is telling us, the limited time frame; and you do make an 

excellent point, that 10 minute time frame currently, we believe can be alleviated and lessoned 

by having an alternative exit from our facility; so that the congestion won’t be as long if we 

spread the exits out of our facility. 

Question 

I’m a nonbeliever yet I’m sorry. 

Response 

Hopefully sir, when we are finished the project, you can contact me and we can go out and take a 

look together if you would like. 
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Question 

I wouldn’t mind that. 

Response 

Please don’t hesitate, and we can take a look together and we can stand out there and watch the 

traffic.  I do believe, and so do our experts and Traffic Engineer feel, that we are improving the 

traffic flow and the traffic congestion issues that we currently have in our community. 

Question 

My question is on the Site Plan.  Monroe Street and Montgomery Avenue, you talked about 

the gated road.  How is that going to be handled?  I think you said either someone will be 

closing it or you’ll be doing it electronically? 

Response 

That is correct.  The plan is that they should be electrically operated gates.  On a normal schedule 

the gates will be open for morning and afternoon dismissal.  Special times will be considered on 

an as needed basis.  It really has to be worked out.  A football game or one or two things like 

that. 

Question 

And Bear Stadium?  When they have their big games also? 

Response 

We didn’t really have that discussion.  We are going to have the option to keep the gates open or 

closed, and we can work with the community and see how well it helps, or if it hurts.  It’s 

specifically being done for the morning arrival and the afternoon dismissal.  Beyond that, we are 

going to have to experiment and see what’s best for the community. 

Question 

My big question is what happens if it doesn’t get closed like it’s supposed to; you know, 

sometimes things go wrong electronically.  Who do we call?  What telephone numbers do we 

get to get in touch with you guys? 

Response 

You can either contact the high school office or you can contact my office.  Our goal is to make 

sure those gates are closed because that’s a critical safety issue.  We do not want a thoroughfare 

running through Colebrookdale into the Borough, especially after school starts we don’t want 

any more traffic coming through the campus than we need to have coming through the campus; 
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again, the focus of safety on the campus is paramount.  So if something is left open, which I 

don’t anticipate, hopefully our electronic system will signal and alert us; with advances in 

technology, that it is not operational or it’s having a glitch and we can send somebody to 

manually close it immediately. 

Question 

I was thinking like after a football game or graduation.  Say its 10 or 11 p.m.  There’s no one 

at school or in your office to call at that time. 

Response 

I will tell you as part of our check list before our employees leave, before our security personnel 

leave, at a football game and graduation we have all kinds of security personnel; at times we 

have police officers directing traffic etc., that is something we will work with both 

municipalities, to make sure that those concerns are addressed and we will not leave those gates 

open. 

Question 

The other question is, there is ball fields here and the people park on the grass area here.  

When this is opened there’s still going to be ball fields here.  What’s going to keep the people 

from going up in here to park? 

Response 

Are you talking about after the school day when people go to athletic events and park on the 

grass?  I’ve seen them park on the grass.  We are going to control that with the gate and 

eliminate that. 

Question 

I know they won’t be able to go in this way, but what’s going to keep them from coming up the 

way they are coming in now to park? 

Response 

We’re going to be re-grading.  We’re going to remove parking.  Right now the people are 

parking on a temporary gravel lot that’s kind of become permanent.  That lot gets removed and 

there will be grading done to create swales for drainage that would prohibit access and there will 

be curbs.  So there won’t be the option that exists now because that gravel lot will disappear.  

The current gravel area will become part of the driveway, it will become part of the curbed area, 

and it will become part of the drainage system.  The road does not drain well now.  We are fixing 

that as part of this project as well. 
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Question 

They’re going to have to park down were you said….? 

Response 

They will have to park in the lots at the high school; they will not have the option to park out on 

the Montgomery Avenue end. 

To make sure that you’re perfectly clear, when we do the expansion of Montgomery Avenue the 

grading issues that have been explained are going to take care of that.  We are going to take a 

portion of that area but it’s also going to be much steeper to deal with the water and all of those 

types of things.  It won’t be as enticing to try to do that in a vehicle so it will take care of some of 

those issues. 

Question 

You’re taking away two old gyms, however the fact that they may be antiquated, and there’s 

currently not enough space for tenth, eleventh and twelfth graders when we have inclement 

weather.  Now you’re adding ninth grade and only adding one additional gym.  So how are 

you going to accommodate four grades for sports at the same time?  In conjunction with that 

question; you’re not adding any additional fields outside either.  So then how are you going to 

accommodate ninth grade sporting events in addition to tenth, eleventh and twelfth? 

Response 

We will have 6 different options for teaching Physical Education.   We are getting away from the 

classic basket in a gym situation. 

Question 

But I’m talking about after school with coaching.  Right now the old gym in the old high 

school is used for baseball indoors when they can’t get on the fields outside.  So where are 

they going to go when you’ve got lacrosse, softball, basketball and now you’re adding those 

sports for ninth graders as well? 

Response 

The gym that is being added is a two station gym with a divider.  The halves of that gym will 

account for the fact that the old gym up front is quite small. The old gym will fit in one half and 

the Cub gym, which is not very big either, will fit in the other half.  So it’s not a loss in those 

areas. 
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Question 

How about on the exterior?  There are no additional fields being put in place.  Right now with 

the loss of Bear Stadium with the sod you can’t even accommodate the JV and Varsity teams.  

So now how are you going to add the ninth grade baseball teams? 

Response 

That’s an excellent question.  At the present time, due to the budget constrictions that we are 

under, we do not have plans to add additional fields outside, but I would say there are fields 

available in our community.  Obviously this has been a difficult year with the weather and the 

fields are muddy at this point in time so there’s been a lot of rescheduling.  I am aware of that, 

but we do have fields at Jr. High East and Jr. High West.  We will continue to utilize those fields 

for our athletic events and practices and those types of things. 

Question 

So are you going to provide transportation then for the ninth graders to get them from the 

high school to East or West; to get them to use those fields? 

Response 

We won’t be providing transportation but we will work through a schedule.  We will do the best 

we can with the existing facilities that we have.  Yes, you bring up a very good point.  Fields are 

at a premium and there are many factions of the community; whether it’s the little league 

programs or the community programs, that are all vying for field space and gym space.  That 

particular issue is not addressed in this redesign of the high school, but I think in the future that 

will be a very real conversation; especially if it is something the community feels is extremely 

important that our School District address.  I would encourage you to keep bringing that issue 

forward, because fields are at a premium, and I agree with you, we need more of them in our 

community.  I was at an Optimist meeting Monday evening and the same topic of conversation 

came up; what can you do to increase the number of fields in our community?  How can we 

help?  How can we come together in partnership with one another?  I think that is the key.  It’s 

not all going to be solved by the School District but if we can work as a community; which is 

one of the fabrics of this community, coming together and saying okay, we have this issue, we 

want more field spaces, what can we do together to make it a reality.  I think we will all be much 

better off; but you are right, it is not addressed in this budget. 

Question 

And then if you’re putting the ninth graders up where the old building was, are you increasing 

the amount of time for them to get from the old building down to where the arts and the gym 

are now going to be located?  When I was in school, to get from the old building to the gym 
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was a race.  Now you increase the footprint of the building and it’s going to be really tough for 

them to get from one end to the other. 

Response 

We currently have classes scheduled in the 1920’s building and I know it is difficult but I want to 

go back to a slide that Mr. Clough presented where we are going to improve the access to 

portions of the building by knocking through and creating an additional corridor that will 

alleviate some of the congestion that you’re talking about; the bottle necking, so to say.  We are 

really taking a very methodical look at; okay how can we improve the efficiency of that facility 

by not building too many additional buildings?  The other piece I think is important for me to 

share is the footprint of that building.  The initial plan, before the current plan, was to increase 

the size in the four corners of the building and create additional, much more, new construction 

and square footage.  We have really focused on keeping that existing footprint within the 

sidewalk parameters.  A number of reasons are, it is a large school we want to utilize the space 

that we have but we don’t want to create those issues where we have the traffic flow patterns 

within the interior of the school.  So that has been a very key point of the architectural design in 

that school. 

Question 

In regards to the money that you put aside for potential issues in the old building, was there an 

environmental assessment done on that building?  Is that posted on the website? 

Response 

Over the years, and gentlemen I haven’t been here a long time, but in my understanding in 

reviewing what has been done in the District; there has been a lot of remediation that has 

occurred over time in the 1920’s and 1930’s and other portions of the building from an 

environmental perspective.  Mr. Clough and Mr. Hartman talked about some of the things we 

might not know.  When you take a wall down, what’s behind the wall?  So that’s why the 

contingency is there for the 1920’s - 30’s building.  We want to make sure that we have 

something set aside just in case there is an issue.  We have done some initial testing, specifically 

for asbestos and that has come back negative, so yes, we’ve been very, very careful from an 

environmental perspective to make sure that we walk through this very thoroughly. 

Question 

But there is an environmental assessment that is posted somewhere? 

Response 

There was a phase one environmental assessment completed for the site as well as the building.  

A HERO report is on file for the main high school building and that is clear, or as clean as we 
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possibly know to date, and environmental testing has completed their testing of the 1920’s 

building and we have their report.  What conditions exist presently, will be abated before the 

construction starts and that will be totally cleaned up. 

If you’d like access to that we can make sure that it is part of what is posted so that you can 

review it. 

Question 

Based on the demographic study that you talked about, you talked about an increase of about 

600 students over 10 years.  Is there a trending analysis done to look at the fact that there’s 

only about 60 students per year since that’s conducted and we’re not going to outgrow the 

existing center before it’s actually opened in 2017?  New Hanover has a got a tremendous 

amount of growth going in with those brand new developments right out of the gate, so I 

would think that they’re adding more than 60 students per year down there, let alone across 

the District. 

Response 

Part of our plan, and it’s a very good question, we have built into our future growth with this 

redesign, the 600 plus an additional 200 students.  We have the capacity for 800 additional 

students moving forward.  As part of our plan, when we move the ninth graders to the high 

school we are also going to be moving our sixth grade student population from the elementary 

level to the Junior High model and Middle School model that will alleviate some of the 

congestion.  In many of our schools now, you are absolutely correct; New Hanover and 

Gilbertsville are growing faster than our other schools are growing.  We have a plan for gray area 

placement of students.  We have a plan to recoup some of the space.  The old traditional 

computer lab models are going away and we are going to recoup some space in the computer 

labs redesign; how we implement our computer and technology access with our students, so that 

will give us a little bit of time, but you’re absolutely correct.  We are in the process of looking at 

specifically New Hanover and Gilbertsville.  What will the plan be?  We are good for next year 

we believe, 2014-2015, but we need to have some very serious conversations about a temporary 

type of solution perhaps for 2015-2016 until we can get the ninth grade and the sixth grade 

moved. 

Question 

With that overflow, you’re still going to have enough space at the high school level by 2017 for 

that overflow you think? 

Response 

Yes 
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Question 

When you go into the design phase have you taken some sustainability options and they’re 

going to be addressed?  When you talked about lowest bidder that scared me right out of the 

gate, because, to do sustainable options, you’re not going to be able to go with lowest bidder. 

Response 

Let’s see if we can differentiate the two things.  Public bidding in Pennsylvania requires us to 

take the lowest bidder but the lowest bidder has to build what we document.  So we had a long 

discussion with the School Board about our approach to sustainability.  Do we want a plaque on 

the front door? Would it be LEED certified which can be compared to an internationally known 

report card for rating sustainability?  After studying the cost to achieve LEED we found that the 

dollars just didn’t work.  So the Board said okay, we’re not interested in a big title.  We don’t 

care if it’s LEED but we want it to be sustainable.  So what we are doing in each of the design 

meetings we are having is using yardsticks; how much recycled material can we use?  How’s the 

trash going to get taken away and recycled?  What can we do mechanically, electrically and with 

plumbing to increase the operating efficiency?  So you’re going to get a very sustainable 

building and your lowest responsible bidder has no choice but to build that sustainable building, 

so there’s two things going on there at once.  Yes we are spending a little more in certain areas 

because sustainability costs a little more initially, but you get it back over the course of the 

project.  It will not be LEED, it will not have a plaque, but it will be very sustainable. 

Question 

No level of LEED?  There are different levels of LEED.  You’re not even going for..? 

Response 

No, because what happens is LEED takes credit for features such as bike racks and public 

busing.  We are interested in real sustainability.  Can you save energy?  Can we use less light?  

Can we use less electricity?  Can we use less water?  That’s where we put our focus rather than 

on the LEED certification.  By the way, our firm does a lot LEED certified buildings; up to the 

Gold Level.  We’ve done several gold but the value of LEED certification is in the eye of the 

beholder.  In this particular case the decision was made to focus our efforts on where can you get 

the most bang for the buck.  We are going to reinsulate much of the building because it’s really 

an energy hog now.  We will be installing all new roofs everywhere with all new roofing 

insulation and that is important because much heat escapes through the roof.  Those are the 

things we are discussing weekly and they are being incorporated into the building design. 

And I would also add that we did do a very thorough investigation into both silver and gold 

LEED certification.  We applied for a grant with the PA Department of Education to try to 

receive some $2 million I believe it was, to assist us with going after Gold Certification.  We did 
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not receive the grant, therefore when you look at the payback over time and the additional cost it 

would take from the budget aspect to get to that level it was not something that the Board or 

Administration would recommend because it would cost a significant amount of additional 

dollars. 

Question 

When you go into the construction phase are you going to have a health and safety plan 

available that the community can review since the students are going to be in the school while 

you are doing construction? 

Response 

Yes.  There will be. 

Question 

Four weeks from RFP (Request for Proposal) to award sounded really unrealistic for a 

construction job this size.  That’s really what you’re targeting?  Four weeks from RFP 

(Request for Proposal) to award?  That’s what your timetable is? 

Response 

When you say RFP it doesn’t really work that way.  We’ll have the bid package, the construction 

drawings and the specifications together on a particular date, and the contractor picks up the 

drawings on that date and yes, our experience is four weeks is a very successful bid period for 

contractors.  The contractors we are dealing with for these kinds of jobs are very familiar with 

bidding procedures and its prevailing way, dictated by the State of Pennsylvania, and we find 

that four weeks is sufficient time. 

Question 

What would be the purpose of Kehl Street?  Would that be an access from the parking lot off 

Madison? What about the alley behind Fourth Street?  Will that be restricted in any way? 

Response 

No. 

To understand, the question is; Kehl Street.  Will that be an exit from the campus off the parking 

lot and is Madison going to be just an entrance? 

Madison will remain two ways. 
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Question 

No restriction on the alley way behind the houses on Fourth Street? 

Response 

That particular area is not school property. 

We are widening and creating a buffer with fencing and sidewalks to keep students from walking 

down that area so that it is safer. 

Question 

Last week at this time you heard from PennDot.  I believe you had a paper on your desk.  Did 

you open that paper up to see what it said? 

Response 

We did receive the comment letter from PennDot.  We haven’t looked at the drawing yet because 

we haven’t receive their marked up drawings yet.  Most of the comments of the letter were 

procedural of nature; just making sure that we follow the right signage, the right street arrows 

and things like that, to meet their regulation’s, but there were no real comments that affected the 

intersections or Montgomery Avenue other than Madison and Philadelphia and Washington and 

Philadelphia Avenue they wanted the timing of the street lights adjusted possibly, because of the 

queue lines of traffic at the stop signs, and that was pretty much it.  I’m not the engineer on the 

project, so I haven’t gone through with a fine tooth comb, but that’s what we were reported to on 

those comments. 

Question 

So you feel confident that PennDot’s gonna approve this? 

 

Response 

I can’t say 100% what PennDot is going to do, but yes, I feel confident. 

Question 

So you feel confident but the people in this room don’t feel comfortable, because it’s a very 

unsafe road.  So you feel confident, but people that live in this town, especially people like the 

gentleman down here, that has lived here a long time and has seen a lot of things, say that it’s 

dangerous, congesting more corners. 
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Response 

Maybe I can shed some light.  We had the PA Dept. of Transportation and Colebrookdale 

Township representatives come out, physically, at the site that we are proposing to make the 

Monroe Street extension.  They listened to what we were planning to do; made some suggestions 

about the municipalities, made some suggestions about which intersections they would like 

studied.  We accommodated all fourteen of those into our traffic study.  The Traffic Engineer, 

our consultant, has collected all of that data and provided their report to the PA Dept. of 

Transportation.  Again, for clarity on the point, we are required to do certain things that the PA 

Dept. of Transportation requires us to do and we will, as a School District, meet the legal 

requirements that have been presented to us by the PA Dept. of Transportation.  There are a 

number of issues that have been long standing, my understanding is, in this community about 

different intersections and traffic patterns and things like that, but I also want to make sure 

people understand that we are talking about modifications in a very short window; from about 

7:15 a.m. in the morning to about 8:00 a.m. in the morning before we close that gate and then at 

the end of the school day from approximately 2:30 p.m. to 3:15 p.m.  So it’s a very narrow 

window. 

Question 

I’m aware of that, but my recycling came at 7:45 a.m. this week; prime time for school 

students, buses and then you have a recycling truck in the middle of the street.  Where do you 

go?  And we also have trash pickup on that street too in the morning and electric trucks from 

the electric company? 

Response 

We are trying to meet the requirements as a School District that is placed upon us by our 

government structure, the PA Department of Transportation.  We are doing the best we can, and 

we will follow their guidelines, and we will continue to listen.  Perhaps as part of our future 

conversation, we can continue to have this dialogue, because I think it is important that we listen 

to your concerns.  Perhaps we can work with some of those providers to express; here’s what our 

community is saying, we can talk to the collection folks, we can continue to communicate with 

them and say hey, maybe perhaps if you can adjust your pickup time by 45 minutes that would 

help with the morning traffic and would alleviate some of the concerns about those things. 

Question 

I don’t believe that will change the electric companies’ time of starting.  Not with their trucks 

coming out.  They start pretty early.  I don’t really think they are going to accommodate you. 

Response 

I’m not sure.  I haven’t had a chance to talk with them but I would be willing to do that. 
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Question 

Okay.  So, on the alley, you’re actually going to put a sidewalk in for the students to walk… 

from behind the school field to the street on a sidewalk? 

Response 

On the alley way?  Yes.  We have identified a need to have, because it is connecting it to our 

property and it is our property.  Where we are putting the sidewalk is our property.  We are going 

to make that improvement because it is a need.  Currently if you go there you can see kids 

walking all over the place and we want to make sure that if we have a walkway that it is a safe 

walkway.  So that’s one of the things as you heard in our presentation, safety is a concern on our 

campus.  Now there are a number of issues on the outside of our campus that are not our property 

that we can’t control and I remember your comments from the last forum and one of the things 

that I can suggest and it may not be a solution right now, but I do know in my experience in 

Pennsylvania that there are grants available.  Sidewalk safe routes in communities; that there are 

grants available at the state level, and they come out and do an analysis of walkways and those 

types of things and yes, we would certainly participate in that as a School District with our 

community.  If we can write a grant and get some funding to do that I think it’s a win-win for 

everyone.  So we need to continue to work together.  We don’t currently have a requirement 

from the PA Dept. of Transportation to sidewalk; nor do I know if they would even allow us to 

place a sidewalk, on Montgomery Avenue as it is a State Highway by definition. 

Question 

So it is a highway? 

Response 

According the PA Dept. of Transportation it is a highway, yes. 

Closing Remarks 

I want to close by saying thank you again for being here this evening, for sharing your concerns.  

Part of the power of having something like this; not everyone is always going to agree, but we 

are listening and hearing and we want to continue to work with our community.  Things change 

over time, buildings change over time, roads change over time.  We want to make sure that we 

are providing the most relevant and current information that we have available so that people can 

have the facts and know which direction we are heading.  So thank you again very much.  If you 

have questions that you did not want to ask in the microphone we have another option available 

and we encourage you to continue to be involved.  Anytime we have the Community Forums, 

please come out.  It’s always nice to have a crowd and to have comments. 

Thank you very much for your time and have a wonderful evening. 


